

No. 17-2066

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ROBERT GUSTAVSEN, et al., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALCON LABORATORIES, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Massachusetts, Case No. 1:14-cv-11961

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH & MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Peter Tolsdorf
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for National
Association of Manufacturers*

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Counsel of Record
Paul Alessio Mezzina
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae**

April 11, 2018

* Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1168

Counsel for American Tort Reform Association

Warren Postman
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5685

Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
& MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

Counsel for Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Novel Standing Theory Fails To Establish Either Injury Or Causation.....	6
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims, Which Demand A Major Redesign of FDA- Approved Products, Are Also Preempted.	14
III. Allowing This Case To Move Forward Would Invite Abusive Class-Action Litigation.	19
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. v. York Cty.</i> , 575 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	26
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	24
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	24
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	24
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 709 F. App’x 156 (3d Cir. 2017)	7, 10, 18, 22
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	6, 9
<i>DH2, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 422 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Dominguez v. UAL Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Ebner v. Fresh, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Eike v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2017)	6, 18
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	14
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965)	16

Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League,
810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016) 10

Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League,
877 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2017) 11

Gerlinger v. Amazon.com Inc.,
526 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2008) 11

Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.,
823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016) 6

Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165 (1989) 26

In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015) 15, 16

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009) 13

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012) 8, 10

Kerin v. Titeflex Corp.,
770 F.3d 978 (1st Cir. 2014) 7

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 24

Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013) 15

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
564 U.S. 604 (2011) 14, 15

Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.,
283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) 7, 19

Shaulis v. Nordstrom, Inc.,
865 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) 7, 8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 10

United States v. U.S. Currency, \$81,000.00,
 189 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1999) 12

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 7, 15

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 393(b) 17

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b) 15, 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carlton Fields Jordan Burt,
*Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost
 and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation* (2017),
<http://goo.gl/mKjnJn> 23

Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
*An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements
 and Their Fee Awards*,
 7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (2010) 25

Henry J. Friendly,
Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973)..... 24

Adam Fusfeld,
*Today’s Million-Dollar Idea: A Double-Sided Peanut Butter
 Jar So You Can Get Every Last Bit*,
 BUSINESS INSIDER, Oct. 5, 2010, <http://goo.gl/RzxTXs> 20

Emery G. Lee III, et al.,
*Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act
 on Federal Courts* (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2008) 25

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform,
*Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical
Analysis of Class Actions* (Dec. 2013), <http://goo.gl/um3toQ>..... 22
